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Memorandum

SAC, MOBILE (157-2627-SFl) DATE: 5/23/68

SA CHARLES A. BOYLE, JR.

MURKIN

Re 157-2627-SF, Serial #21.

RE: 1958 Ford
¥YIN G8DG109522

Investigation by SA BOYLE regarding 1958
Ford, VIN G8DG109522, indicates that above vehicle was
stolen from the City Hall parking lot at Bayou La Batre,
Alabama, on 3/30/68, at 8:30 p.m. This vehicle bore
1968 Alabama license 2A-11230, and is a dark green,
four-door sedan.

On 5/10/68, TOM DEES, Mobile County Sheriff's
Office, reviewed his file pertaining to vehicles stolen
during the month of March, 1968, and the file failed to
reflect any record for above-mentioned vehicle.

On the same date, Lt. WALTER LAVENE, Records,
Mobile Police Department, reviewed his records and these
records failed to reflect any report identifiable with
instant vehicle.

On the same date, Chief of Police GEORGE H.
CRAWFORD, Bayou La Batre, Alabama, was interviewed regarding
instant vehicle and he stated that one HARVEY PHILMAN had
reported this vehicle stolen; however, discovered that he
had misparked the vehicle and discontinued stolen report
submitted to Bayou La Batre Police Department. CRAWFORD
stated that PHIIMAN was employed as a snapper boat fisherman
and as PHILMAN reported recovery of the vehicle one-half
hour after reporting it stolen, he did not forward any record

of this incident to the Mobile County Sheriff's Office. c
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MO 157-2627-SF1

On the same date, HARVEY PHILMAN, Route 1,
Bayou La Batre, stated that he is employed as a snapper
boat fisherman out of the Bayou La Batre area and that
he is the owner of a 1958, four-door, dark green Ford,
bearing 1968 Alabama license 2A-11230. He stated that
he had forgotten where he parked his vehicle and upon
realization of this fact he informed Chief of Police
GEORGE CRAWFORD. Shortly afterwards, he remembered that
he had parked his car in the City Hall parking lot.
PHILMAN stated he later recovered his vehicle.

No neighborhood investigation was conducted,
due to the circumstances involved in this stolen vehicle
report.
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

TO : SAC (157-2627~ SF 1) DATE: 5/27/68
FROM SA DANIEL W, MC ALLEN, III
SUBJECT: MURKIN

RE: 1968 Chevrolet Camaro
VIN 124678N326696

Mr., CECIL GILLAN, Mgr., Capitol Chevrolet, 243
Catoma St., Montgomery, Ala., advised on 5/10/68 that
Capitol Chevrolet had a 1968 Chevrolet Camaro convertible,
black top, white body, VIN 124678N326696, stolen from the
second floor of their parking ramp sometime between 3/25/68
and 4/3/68, GILLAN stated that the vehicle was washed on
3/25/68 and returned to the second floor ramp, and during
the course of a vehicle inventory, the Camaro convertible
was discovered to be missing. GILLAN stated that all of
the small cars are stored on the second floor, and that he
is certain that the vehicle was returned as one of his
employees inquired of him whether he wanted the top covering
removed during the washing, and that he looked at the car
at that time and watched the car belng returned to the second
floor.

GILLAN stated that a fence 1s pulled across the
ramp during evening hours, that the fence is locked, and that
there is a watchman in the area. GILLAN advised further that
customers are not permitted to drive new cars except in the
presence of a salesman, He further advised that the keys
would have been in the vehlicle when it was stolen. GILLAN
stated he flled a stolen report with the Montgomery PD on
4/10/68, but that the vehicle has not been recovered as of
the present time. GILLAN stated that he talked with all of
his employees regarding the above captioned theft, and is
satisfied that none of the employees had anything to do with
this theft.

On 5/9/68, Detective WALTER KRAFT, Auto Theft Squad,
Montgomery PD, advised that he had received a stolen report
on a 1968 Chevrolet Camaro convertible on 4/10/68 from Mr.
CECIL GILLAN, Mgr., Capitol Chevrolet, Montgomery la. .
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Detective KRAFT stated that his investigation had revesled
no suspect with regard to the above captioned theft, and
that the vehicle has not been recovered at the present time,

On 5/10/68, photographs of the Subject JAMES EARL
RAY were displayed to employees of Capitol Chevrolet, 243
Catoma St., Montgomery, Ala. All employees contacted advised
that they could not identify the above individual, and that
they had never seen him previously.
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

To : SAC (157-2627 SF 1) DATE! 5/27/68
FROM SA DANIEL W, MC ALLEN, IIT
SUBJECT: MURKIN

RE: 1967 Honda, VIN LC9YOEO1604

On 5/10/68, Mr, MICHAEL WILSON, 1902 St. Charles
St., Montgomery, Ala., advised that he is the owner of a
1967 Honda motorcycle, VIN LCOOE0O1604, which was stolen
from his front yard on the evening of 4/6/68, Mr., WILSON
adviséd that the theft occurred between the hours of 6:00
P.,M., 4/6/68, and 1:00 A M., 4/7/68, during which hours
he was in attendance at the WBAM Rock and Roll show at
Garrett Colesseum, Montgomery, Ala, Mr. WILSON advised
that he uses the vehicle to travel back and forth to school,
and that he has no idea who may have stolen it. He further
described the motorcycle as having a black frame; gray gas
tank, chrome fender in rear, and a blue muffler, He stated
that the motorcycle had an electric starter, and that the
key was not in the cycle at the time it was stolen, He
advised that he flled a stolen report wlth the Montgomery,
Ala,, PD on 4/7/68, but that he has received no information
regarding the recovery of this motorcycle.

The following neighborhood investigation was con-
ducted in the vieinity of 1902 St. Charles St., Montgomery,
Ala,, on 5/10/68, Each of the below listed individuals
stated he could furnish no Information regarding the theft
of the above captioned vehicle,

Mrs, MINNIE THIGPEN
1902 8t, Charles St.;

Mr., W. E, BOST
1905 St, Charles St.;

Mr. E. B, GILMER 57 "
1909 St. Charles St.; /57262752, b
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Mrs., MAXINE SINGLETON
1841 St. Charles St.

Mr, DANNY LORENTSON, 1823 St. Charles St., furnished
the following information., He stated that he is eight years
old, and he was playing in the vicinity of 1902 St., Charles
St. on the afternoon of 4/6/68., He advised that he saw a
young man, whom he described as being of high school age,
approximately 5!'10" tall, and having brown hair, approach
the front yard of MICHAEL, WILSON and look at MIKE WILSON's
motorcycle. He stated that he saw this individual attempt
to insert a key in the motorcycle, ut that a short time
later he walked out of the yard, without having started the
cycle, He stated he had never seen this individual before,
and that he did not see him later in the day. He stated
that after he had learned that MIKE WILSON!'s motorcycle
had been stolen, that he told MIKE WILSON about the above
incident.

On 5/9/68, Detective WALTER KRAFT, Auto Theft
Squad, Montgomery PD, advised he had received a stolen
report on a 1967 Honda, VIN LC9OEQI6O4,from Mr. MICHAEL
WILSON of 1902 St. Charles St., Montgomery, on 4/7/68.
He advised the investigation of this theft had revealed no
suspects, and that the instant vehicle had not been recovered

as of 5/9/68.

On 5/10/68, photographs of JAMES EARL RAY were
displayed to each of the individuals contacted above, All
advised that they could not identify this individual and
they had never seen him previously.
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SAC, MOBILE (157-2627) (P) 5/29/68
SA DANIGL W, MC ALLEN, IIX
MURKIN

Re: 1962 Bulck, VIN 416012733

On 5/20/68, Mr. MATTHEW JAMES. 654 Cobb Street,

Montgomery, Ala., advised that he is the owner of a 1962
Bulck 4-door leSabre, VIN 416012733, which was stolen from in
front of 654 Cobb 3Street on the evening of March 31, 1968.
Mr, JAMES fixed the time of the theft as between 11:30 P.M.,
3/31/68 and 2:00 A.M., 4/1/68. Mr. JAMES advised that the
keys were not in the car at the time it was stolen. Mr.
JAMES stated that he is sure one JAMES REED, a former roommate
of his, address unknown, was responsible for the theft. Mr.
JAMES advised that he recovered the car about five days later,
when he was told by JAMES REED, that the car was located on
Mec Gowan Street, Montgomery, Ala. Mr. JAMES advised that he
went to where the ¢ar was located and noted that it was in
running conditlon except 1t had a flat tire. JAMES stated
that he believes REED came to his home and took the car and
used i1t for a few days. He advised that REED had used the
car on other oce&sions but he always knew prior to the time
that REED would take 1t. He stated that he informed REED
that he was going to call the Montgomery PD and advise them
of the location of the vehicle and have the automobile processed.
At this point, REED stated not to do that, that he has already
got in the car and started it up. JAMES stated that he then
called the Montgomery PD and advised them that he Isd recovered
the car. JAMES further advised that REED i1s presently in custody
of the Montgomery PD, on an auto theft chacge. JAMES advised that
he had received this information from & detective from the
Montgomery PD, name unrecalled, who had told him that JAMES REED
had taken his car over to McGowan Street. REED further described
giz ggﬁ as a 1962 LeSabre, bronze, bearing 1968 Ala. license
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On 5/9/68, the following neighborhood investigation
was conducted in the vieinity of 654 Cobb St. All of the
below listed persons advised that they could furnish no
information re the theft of 1962 Buick.

Mr. TIMOTHY PEARVY, 651 Cobb Street
Miss ANNE JOHNSON, 654 Cobb Street
Mrs. JANE JENKINS, 658 Cobb Street
Mr. ARMINTOR CRAWLEY, 663 Cobb Street

On 5/9/68, Detective WALTER KRAFT, Montgomery PD,
advised that he had received a stolen report on a 1962 Buick,
Serial No. 416012733 on 3/31/68. He advised that his report
noted that this vehicle had been recovered on 4/5/68 on
McGowan St., Montgomery, Ala. He advised that a Negro was
seen getting out of the vehicle when it was parked on
McGowan St. He noted that no one had been charged with the
theft as of 5/9/68.

Photographs of the subject JAMES EARL RAY were
displayed to each of the individuals contacted during the
courge of above investigation. Bach individual stated that
he had never seen JAMES EARL RAY previously.
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Memorandum

T0 SAC, MOBILE (157-2627) (P) paTe: 5/29/68

rmou SA DANIEL W. MC ALLEN, IIT

SUBJECT:; mm

Re: 1962 Buick, VIN AT6012 733

On 5/20/63, Mr. MATTHEW JAMES. 654 Cobb Street,

Montgomery, Ala., advised that he is the owner of a 1962

Buick 4-door LeSabre, VIN 416012733, which was stolen fmom in

front of 654 Cobb Street on the evening of Mareh 31, 1968.

Mr, JAMES fixed the time of the theft as betweem 11:30 P.M.,

3/31/68 and 2:00 A .M., 4/1/68. Mr. JAMES advised that the

keys were not in the car at the time it was stolen. Mr.

JAMES stated that he is sure one JAMES REED, a former roommate

of his, address unknown, was responsible for the theft. Mr.

JAMES advised that he recovered the car about five days later,

when he was told by JAMES REED, that the car was located on

Me Gowan Street, Montgomery, Ala. Mr, JAMES advised that he

went to where the gzarawas located and noted that it was in

running condition except it had a flat tire, JAMES atated

that he believes REED came to hils home and tecok the car and

used it for a few days. He advised that REED had used the

98r on other occasions but he always knew prior to the time

that REED would take it. He stated that he informed REED

that he was going to call the Montgomery PD and advise them

of the location of the vehicle and have the automobile processed,

At this point, REED stated not to do that, that he has alresady

got in the car and started it up. JAMES stated that he then

called the Montgomery PD and advised them that he had recovered

the gar. JAMES further advised that REED jis presently in custedy

of ¥he Montgomery PD, on an auto theft charge. JAMES agvim that he
. he had received this information from a detective frem the

Montgomery PD, name unrecalled, who had told him that J)

bad taken his car over to Mc@Gowan Street. REED furthar deseribed
hiz gai as a 1962 LeSabre, bronze, bearing 1968 Ala. license
3-4282
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On 5/9/68, the following neighborhood investigation
was conducted in the vicinity of 654 Cobb St. All of the
below listed persons advised that they could furnish no
information re the theft of 1962 Buick.

Mr. TIMOTHY PEARVY, 651 Cobb Street
Miss ANNE JOHNSON, 654 Cobb Street
Mrs. JANE JENKINS, 658 Cobb Street
Mr. ARMINTOR CRAWLEY, 663 Cobb Street

On 5/9/68, Detective WALTER KRAFT, Montgomery PD,
advised that he had received a stolen report on a 1962 Buick,
Serial No. 416012733 on 3/31/68. He advised that his report
noted that this vehicle had been recovered on 4/5/68 on
McGowan St., Montgomery, Ala. He advised that a Negro was
seen getting out of the vehicle when it was parked on
McGowan St. He noted that no one had been charged with the
theft as of 5/9/68.

Photographs of the subject JAMES EARL RAY were
displayed to each of the individuals contacted during the
course of above investigation. Each individual stated that
he had never seen JAMES EARL RAY previously.
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

. SAC MOBILE (157-2627-SF1) pars: 6/12/68

.

- SA BOSTON

MURKIN
RE: 196l Ford % Ten VIN F 10 JK470527

Attached investigation was conducted by SA MCALLEN and the
RD copy should be filed in view of Subject's apprehension/,
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MAY .
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT | e
Memorandum

SAC (157-2627-3F1-20)(C) pate: 6/13/68

SA JORN B. WEYSLER
MURKIN
(00: MEMPHIS)

RE:1966 SUZBKI 150CC MOTORCYCLE, VIN 19781

on 5/9/68, Mebile, Ala., P.,D, Offense Repoft 21949
reflected that JAMES DARYL MUSEY, 621 Mohmwk St., Mobile,
Ala., reported the theft en 3;&,!5&. of captioned vehicle.
This motorcycle was stolen sometime detween 7:30 a.m. and
3:15 p.m. from the parking lot of Murphy Nigh School, Mebile,
Alabama. The key was not in the ignition and was in the pos-
session of BUSEY., The estimated value of this vehicle was
$400, The report reflected that it bore Serial ¥o. 19500
and Motor No. 19781, with 1968 Ala. license m2369,

JAMES ‘DARYL BUSEY, 621 Mohawk St,, Mobile, Ala,,
was interviewed on 5/9/68, and advised the above-captioned
vehicle, which was owned by him, had been stolen from the
parking lot of Murphy High School. Ee had the key in his
possession and theorized that the theééf mast have bréken the
lock on the fork eof the motorcycle. HNe had no suspeetis as
to the theft of this wmetoreycle, and the motereycle has not
been recovered to date.

A check of the parking lot at Murphy High Schoel
reflected that the parking lotidsza large lot adjoining the
high school, 1s unattended and heas traffic going and coming
during the daylight hours., There were no residences in the
immediate vicinity of the parking lot whieh would merit a
neighborhooed investigation.

g
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APTISNNN,. PORS ND. 2010~107-02

E.N?’;‘E.; .;T.ATES GGVERNMENT ~—
Memorandum |
sac (157-2627-8F1-19)(C) ~ patE: 6/13/68

SA JOMN B, NEISLER
MURKIN
(00: MEMPHIS)

RE: 1961 CHEVROLET, VIN 11169A104120

' on 5/9/68, Mobile P.D, Offense Report 20891 re-
flected that DAVID JORN KOSKY, 1504 Springhill Ave., Mobile,
Ala., filed a ocomplaint reperting theft of captioned auto-
mobile, which was bearing 1968 Ala. license 2-34225, This
vehicle was stolen from the Northside parking lot, Providence
Nospital, Modbile, Ala., some time between meen of 3/20/68,
and 9:00 a.m. of 3/?1/%8. ,

Rev. DAVID JOHMN KOSKY, Chaplain, Providence Hos-
pital, 1504 Springhill Ave., was interviewed and advised
that his automebile, as captioned adbove, was stolen from the
northside parking lot of Providence Hospital., This is an
unattended parking lot., The Nobile, Ala,, P,D, recovered
this vehicle on 4/8/68, in front of 62 Silverweed Dr., Mobile,
Alabama. Ne stated that at the time of the theft, he had
numerous personal articles in the vehicle, such as a set of
golf clubs and items of clothing. None of these items were
removed from the car. HNe recovered all the perscnal items
and the vehicle, He has since sold the vehicle and does not
know the present owner, :

He had no idea as to who may have stolen this vehicle,
The automoblle was loocked, and the Rev. KOSKY had the keys in .
his possession,

It was not feasible to conduct neighberheod investi-

gation in the vieinity of the parking lot inasmuch as it is
unattended,and there are no residences in the lmmediate area,
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

To  :SAC MOBILE (157-2627-SF1) ‘ paTe: 0/1L/68
FROM :SA BOSTON
SUBJECT: MURKIN

1967 Ford Faiklane VIN 7H428138795

Attached investigation conducted by SA MeALLEN, The RD should
be placed in file in view of Subject's apprehension,
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The following investigation was conducted by
Special Agent JOHN C, McCLUNEY, at Montgomery, Alabama:

On May 8, 1968, ANNETTE EDDINGS, Bureau of
Identification, Montgomery Police Department, produted
her records reflecting as follows:

On March 29, 1968, SHIRLEY HICKS, 2710 Poplar
Street, employed at the Governor's House Motel, reported
her automobile stolen, It was described as a 1960 Chevrolet
two~door, red in color, VIN 01111J195277, Alabama License
- 29-10445, It was reported stolen during the day of March
29, 1968, from the parking lot of the Governor's House
Motel, It was reported stolen to the police department
at 2:47 p.m,. '

There was a subsequent notation made that
the automobile had been repossessed and had not actually
been stolen,

~ On May 10, 1968, SHIRLEY HICKS, waitress
Governor's House Motel, reported as follows:

She 1s the owner of the 1960 Chevrolet, She
purchased it from THEO GIBSON, 2084 Midway Street, Montgomery,
Alabama. She got behind with her payments on the automobille
and the automobile was repossessed from her by THEO GIBSON, °
Since that time, she has regained possession of the automobile
and is making payments to GIBSON.

She viewed a photograph of subject RAY and
reported he was unknown to her,

On May 14, 1968, THEO GIBSON, 2084 Midway Street,
employed as a fireman on the Montgomery Fire Department

reported as follows: /57_ 1437.5).//_57£

He had sold his 1960 Chevrolet, two-door, to
SHIRIEY HICKS, employed at the Governor's House, She
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did not make the payments as agreed, and he repossessed
the automobile on March 29, 1968, taking it from the lot -
.of the motel., He kept it in his possession until April 13,
1968, when he again delivered it to SHIRIEY HICKS. He
viewed the photograph of subject RAY and stated RAY was
unknown to him,

Detective L, A, REYNOLDS, Montgomery Police
Department, was 1nterviewed on May 10, 1968, and Detective
WALTER M, CRAFT of the Montgomery Police Department on
May 13, 1968 was also interviewed, They could furnish -~
no additional information of value, '

On May 8, 1968, ANNETTE EDDINGS, Bureau of Identification,
Montgomery. Police Department, furnished her records reflecting
as follows:

A 1963 Pontiac four—door, dark brown over light
tan, VIN 663D29314, Alabama License 3-5703,was reported
stolen at 9:55 a.,m, March 24, 1968, It was reported stolen
by Ralph Smith Motor Company, 411 Jefferson Street, Montgomery,
Alabama, The automoblile was recovered abandoned on April
5, 1968, by the police department at Monroe and Ripley Streets,
at Montgomery.

On May 10, 1968, J. M, SPRUELL, Ralph Smith Motor
Company, 411 Jefferson Street, reported:

The 1968 Pontiac was stolen from the lot during
the night of March 23, 1968, There was no ignition key in
the automobile at the time of the theft,.

SPRUELL was notified at the time the automobile
was recovered at Monroe and Ripley Streets, on April 5,
- 1968, At the time he reached the automobile, he observed
" that the engine was still warm and thus the automobile had
been recently driven by the person taving possession of 1it.
No person was located possessing the automobile, He observed
that the automobile had no gasoline in‘it and apparently. this

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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is why it had been abandoned. There was a gallon gasoline
can taken from the automobile which was empty and which had
not been in the automobile at the time of the theft.
Nothing else was found in the automobile which had not
previously been in it.

SPRUELL was shown a photograph of subject RAY and
stated RAY had never been observed by him, to his knowledge,

On May 10, 1968, physical observation was made
at the corner of Monroe and Ripley Streets, This is an
area of large State office buildings and thus no cne
could be interviewed who might have 5een the automobile
at the time it was abandoned,

On May 13, 1968, Detective WALTER M, CRAFT,
Montgomery Police Department, reported he had been unable
to obtain any fingerprints on-the automobilé or any other
information of possible evidentiary value. indicating who
may have had possession of the automoblle, He observed
the photograph of subject RAY and reported a person of
that general appearance had not been seen by him,

On May 10, 1968, Detective L, A, REYNOIDS,
Montgomery Police Department, furnished no additional
Anformation of value.

On May 8, 1968, ANNETTE EDDINGS, Bureau of
Identification, Montgomery Police Department, produced
her records reflecting as follows:

1960 Chevrolet Impala, two-door, gray, VIN
01837F216217, Alabama License 3-55762, was reported stolen .
at 4:40 p.m. March 25, 1968, It was reported by the owner,
LOUIS MITCHELL, 1125 East Grove Street, Montgomery, Alabama,
and was reported stolen during the night of March 24, 1968,
from 1138 Lenora Street at Montgomery, It was recovered at
Air Freight on Cak Street, date not glven,
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On May 10, 1968, ELLA BELL BROWN, 1138 Ienora
Street, reported-:as follows:

On March 24, 1968, the 1960 Chevrolet Impala
was borrowed by her husband, THEODORE BROWN, from the owner
LOUIS MITCHELL, ' It was parked in front of the BRCWN's
residence at 1138 ILenora Street. It was last seen there
about 9:00 p.m. on March 24, 1968, No ignition key was
necessary to start the engine of this automobile, It was
discovered missing between 6:00 and 7:00 a.m. March 25,
1968, and subsequently reported to the police department,

"On May 10, 1968, A, C. ROBINSON, employed at Air
Freight, 401 Oak Street, reported as follows:

The 1960 Chevrolet Impala, gray, was on the lot
of Air Freight, at the far end from the office building,
for about one day and night, during the last of March, 1968,
There were two flat tires on the automobile when seen by -
RCBINSON, ROBINSON did not see anybody who left the auto-.
mobile there, He viewed a photograph of subject RAY and
reported he had not seen a person with the general description
of RAY, :

On May 13, 1968, Detective WALTER M, CRAFT, of -
Mont gomery Police Department, reported as follows:

The Chevrolet which was stolen on the night of
March 24, 1968, was seen on the premises of Air Freight
within a day after it was stolen. It had been abandoned
at Air Freight. CRAFT had found nothing in the automobille
of possibly evidentiary value and could find no fingerprints,
He viewed a photograph of subject RAY stating he was unknown:
to him, _ :

On May 13, 1968, LOUIS MITCHELL, 1125 East Grove
Street, reported as follows:

On Sunday, March 24, 1968, he lent his 1960 Chevrolet
Impala to a friend, THEODORE BROWN, 1138 Lenora Street. On
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March 25, 1968, BROWN told MITCHELL that the automobile

had been stolen. ILater that day BROWN reported he had

.seen the automobile abandoned on the premises of Alr Freight
on Oak Street at Montgomery. MITCHELL notified the police
department and the automobile was recovered on Oak Street.
There were two flat tires on the car, but nothing was found
in the automoblile that had not been in there previously.
MITCHELL viewed the photograph of subject RAY and stated

he had never seen a person of that general description.

The following were interviewed hegatively:
R, S. SNELL and SARA MOSEIEY

Air Freight

401 Oak Street

Detective L, A, REYNOLDS
Montgomery Police Department

All on May 10, 1968,
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The following investigation was conducted by SA
HOWARD R, LINSCOTT on May 8, 1968:

GERALD W, SCOrIELD, Florala, Alabama, was interviewed
at Lowe Army Air Field, Ft. Rucker, Alabama, at which time he
advised that a 1965 Plymouth, four-door sedan, VIN P352100362,
was stolen from the residence of 5 Damascus Drive, Enterprise,
Alabama, on March 27, 1968. He advised that the automobile had
1968 Alabama license 23-1552. He stated that he had returned
from working the night shift at Lowe Army Air Field and parked
the automobile in front of his brother's house, and went to
bed at approximately 2:00 A.M. He advised that the next morning
when he got up the automobile was gone. He stated that he had
removed the keys from the car and had them in his possession.
SCOFIELD advised that he had reported the automobile stolen to
the Enterprise Police Department, and stated he knows of no me
who would steal his car. '

SCOFIELD stated the car is insured by Universal CIT
Corporation and is financed by the same corporation.

Neighborhood:

Mrs. MOSE TREADAY, 17 Damascus Drive and CARL ROTH-
WELL, Damascus Drive, Enterprise, Alabama, advised that they
could furnish no information pertaining to the theft of the
1965 Plymouth owned by GERALD SCOFIELD.

Law Enforcement Investigation:

EDWARD H, MURDOCK, Chief, Enterprise Police Depart-
ment, Enterprise, Alabama, advised that his department is
presently investigating the theft of a 1965 Plymouth four door
sedan, owned by GERALD W, SCOFIELD. He stated that investiga-
tion to date has developed no suspects in the matter.

MURDOCK stated that if any suspects were developed he would -’
immediately notify the Mobile Division of the FBI. :

[57‘ 2 57.7‘_{;/.55
SEARCHED .
SERALIZEDC/3 i'.'fg E(?'
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On May 3, 1968, the following investigation was
conducted by Special Agent's MYRON @, TURNER and JOHN C,
McCLUNEY at Montgomery, Alabama.

Assistant Chief E, P. BROWN, Montgomery Police
Department, telephonically advised:

An anonymous telephone call had just been received
that there was a person employed at the P & T Auto Parts
Store at Montgomery, Alabama, who resembled sub ject RAY,

JAMES A, FISHER, owner of P & T Warehouse Distributorship,
selling auto parts, reported he had an employee named DONALD
EILAND who had been employed by him since December, 1967,
That person was on duty on this date. .

DONALD BROOKS EIIAND, employed at P & T Warehouse
Distributorshlp, and residing 221 A Mount Vernon Street,
Mont gomerv., Alabama, was interviewed, He stated he was born
on L at Montgomery, Alabama, and has been
employed continuously by this firm since December,.1967.

He is a white male, 5'9", 140 pounds, gray eyes.

A check was made of his fingerprints and he was
positively eliminated:as being possibly identical with
subgect RAY,

N
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The following investigation was condué¢ted by SA
DANIEL R. STANKOSKI at Andalusia, Alabama, on May 10, 1968:

RAY BOZEMAN, Circuit Clerk, Andalusia,

'Alabama,

for Covington County, advised that a warrant for FRED WARREN
charging him with grand larceny in that he feloniously took
and carried away:a 1962 Chevy II, VIN 20469N123735, Alabama

license 23-11511, valued at $500.

The warrant was issued on

March 18, 1968, and i1t was signed by J. C. FRANKLIN.

Office, Andalusia,

BOZEMAN advised he could furnish no information
concerning who FRED WARREN is and perhaps the Sheriff's Office
could furnish this information.

MARY BASS, Deputy Clerk, Covington County Sheriff's

Alabama, advised that there are no records

identifiable at the Sheriff's Office concerning FRED WARREN.
She stated she recalls the theft of FRANKLIN's automobile at

‘Andalusia, Alabama,

and stated that it was her impression that

FRED WARREN was an employee of FRANKLIN's at the time of the
theft at the Amvets Club, Andalusia, Alabama.

tifiable

County,

BOB STARKEY, Manager, Andalusia, Alabama, Credit
Bureau, advised that hlS files contain no information iden-

with a FRED WARREN.

JO ANN NICHOLS made available the Probate Judge's
records, alphabetical index for tags issued in Covington

and a review of those records falled to disclose any

- tag issued to FRED WARREN from October 1968 to March 1968,
which are the current records for that county.

Covington County Sheriff's Office,

Sheriff'P. R. GANTT and Chief Deputy AARON BERRY,

advised that they could

- furnish no additi~onal information concerning the theft of
CURTIS FRANKLIN's automobile or FRED WARREN. Both advised
automobile to date is unrecovered and they have no
could be responsible for the theft of the automobile
Both advised that they knew the individual using

that the
idea who

by name.

the name
this was

FRED WARREN; however, they did not know
his true name.
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J. CURTIS FRANKLIN, Route 6, Andalusia, Alabama,
advised that approximately three weeks to one month ago a
white male individual came to Lester's Gulf Station at Anda-
lusia, Alabama, and asked for a Jjob. FRANKLIN advised that
this individual was walking and he stated that he gave him
a hard luck story and stated he needed a job as he was "broke
and hungry. FRANKLIN advised that he told the man to look
around town and see if he could find a Jjob and if he could
not find a job, to come back and he would see that he was fed
as he did not want to see this individual walking around
Andalusila hungry.

1"

- FRANKLIN advised that about dusk the individual
came back to the Gulf Gas Station and inquired about a job
again and stated he did not obtain employment in Andalusia.
FRANKLIN advised that he hired this individual to do general
labor work at his hdme and at the Amvets Club at Andalusia,
Alabama.

He stated that this individual said he was going
to use his 1962 Chevy II automobile, black in color with a
‘'white top, to go to Opp, Alabama, to get some dinner and he
stated that this was the last time that either the individual’
or the automobile was seen.

FRANKLIN described this individual as being:

Race White

Sex Male

Age : Approximately 60
years

Hair Gray

Weight 140-145 pounds

Height 516" _

Characteristics Broken nose

Health Heart trouble

.and giving his name as FRED WARREN of Orlando, Florida, aﬁd
‘somewhere in Ohilo.

. Photographs of JAMES EARL RAY were displayed to
FRANKLIN, at which time he advised that this was definitely
not the individual who "made off" with his automobile.

NITA FREDIEN, Gantt, Alabama, employee at the
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Amvets Club, Andalusia, Alabama, owned by CURTIS FRANKLIN,
advised that she was familiar with an individual known to

her as FRED WARREN and she stated that approximately a month
ago this individual used CURTIS FRANKLIN's automobile to go
to Opp, Alabama, and has never returned. She stated that she’
saw this individual get in the automobile w1th the owner's
permission and leave for Opp.’ ,

She described this individual as being:

Race : White

Sex Male

Age . Approximately 55 to
60 years

Hair Graying -

Welght 140 to 150 pounds

Height ' 57

Five photographs of JAMES EARL RAY were displayed
- to her, at which time she advised that this was definitely
'not the individual known to her as FRED WARREN,

LESTER WIGGINS, owner of Lester's Gulf Station,
Andalusia, Alabama, advised that he was familiar with an in-
dividual by the name of FRED WARREN, who was at one time em-
ployed at CURTIS FRANKLIN's Amvets Club. He described this
individual as:

Race White

Sex Male

Age Early 60's

Hair Graying

Weight 150 pounds
- Height 516"

and stated he was from somewhere in Florida and Ohio.
Five photographs of JAMES EARL RAY were dis-

' played to WIGGINS, at which time he advised that this was
definitely not the individual known to him as FRED WARREN.
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RE: 1%u6 Hustang
VIN 8T074A141241
The féllewing investigation was conductéd by

-

It has previouslx been stated that a 1966 two=door

‘Musizng, VIN 6T07A141241, property of BARNETT C. HUDSON,

Rudsoa Office Suppljes, Dothan, Alabama, was stolen the
night ¢f Karch 26, 968 at Dothan Alabamao

O Bay 8, 1968, Lieutenant JAMES DEAL, NA,

-Dothan, Alabama, Police Department, advised SA CLARENCE W,

SLAUGHTER that the above~described Mustang was recovered
March 28, 1968, at Phenix City, Alabama, and the case had
been cleared in the arrest of one JOSEPH HOWARD COKER, JR.,
white male born residence Dothan, Alabama,
who has been charge grand larceny in connection with
the theft of this automobile.

x
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‘ The following investlgation was conducted by SA
DANIEL R, STANKOSKI at Andalusia, Alabama, on May 10, 1968:

RAY BOZEMAN, Circuit Clerk, Clerk's Office,
Covington County, advised that his offlice has a JOHN DOE
Warrant issued in that JOHN DOE, otherwise unknown,took and
carried away one light blue 1967 Chevrolet Impala, 2 door,
VIN 164877D101736, property of JOE LASHLEY valued at $3,000.
The warrant was issued March 25, 1968 by JOE LASHLEY, Route 6,
Andalusia, Alabama. The vehicle was bearing 1968 Alabama
license 23-12009.

MARY BASS, Deputy Clerk, Covington County Sheriff's
Office, advised that JOE LASHLEY's vehlcle had been recovered
burned near Opp, Alabama, and was currently stored at JACK
FULLER 's Service Center on the Opp Highway, U.S. 331, She
advised that the Sheriff's Office at Covington County has
developed no iInformation as to who could have been responsible
for the theft of that automobile.

On May 10, 1968, P. R, GANTT and Chief Deputy AARON
BERRY, Covington County Sheriff's Office, advised that they
have developed no information as to who could have stolen the
automobile belonging to JOE LASHEEY, Both advised that the
automoblle had been recovered burned at Opp, Alabama, and they
have not received any word from the Opp Police Department as
to who could have left the attomoblle in Opp burned.

MYLETA LASHLEY, Route 6, advised that she is the
‘wife of JOE LASHLEY and she stated that their automobile, a
1967 Chevrolet Impala was stolen on a Monday night between
6:40 p.m, and 10:30 p.m. She advised that her husband reported
this automoblle was stolen the same night to the Covington
County Sheriff's Office. She advised that they went to a drive-in
at Opp, Alabama, and when they came back the vehicle was missing.
She advised that the automoblile was not locked and that they had
not given permission to anyone to use the automobille.

Z5 7-2627-SF. /-5 ?
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She advised that her nelghbors who two days after
had moved from that residence next to theirs in her epinion
were not involved with the theft of her and her husband's
automoblle from their rdsidence at Route 6, Andalusia, Alsbama.
She advised that the insurance company 1is the former Hamilton
Agency at Opp, Alabama,

Photographs of JAMES EARL RAY were displayed to
Mrs, LASHLEY at which time she advised that none of the
photographs were famlllar to her and none of them were
identical with the neighbors who had lived next to her,

Mrs, BRADLEY GREEN and BRADLEY GREEN, owners of
the J and B Motel, Andalusia, Alabama, advised that they
rented a furnished house to 3 individuals, two being white
males and one being a white female, S3he advised that this
residence was located next to the residence occupied by
'JOE LASHLEY,

Both advised that a motorcycle had been left at
the residence of these individuals which was later determined
to have been s0ld in Midsissippi. They also advised that
LASHLEY's automobile had been stolen approximately 2 or 3
days before the individuals left, however,jt had been recovered
burned in Opp, Alabama,

Mrs. GREEN ldentified these two individuals as JOHN
VARNUM, 7611 14th Street, Miami, Plorida, and CHARLES EVANS,
209 Rose Drive,Adhaville, North Carolina.

Photographs of JAMES EARL RAY for display to both
Mr, and Mrs, BRADLEY GREEN and both advised that none of these
photographs were identical to the two white males that they
rented the residence next to JOE LASHLEY to,.

SANDRA SPIVEY who resides at Route 6, Andalusia,
Alabama in the residence formerly occupled by JOEKN VARNUM
and CHARLES EVANS and an ldentified white femake advised that
she could furnish no information concerning the pretious
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occupant of that residence, She advised that no papers,
license plates or anything of that nature had been left in
that residence when the former people moved out as the
~owners of the residence had cleaned that residence out.

AAphysical observatlon of the surrounding area
disclosed that the land across from both the LASHLEY and
the SPIVEY residence is farm land with a lake to the rear
of bOth residences and forests to both the right and left
ofthese two residences, Therefore, no further neighborhood
inquiry could possibly be made in thls area.

The following investigation was conducted by SA
DANIEL R, STANKOSKI on May 10, 1968, at Opp, Alabama:

JACK FULLER, owner, Jack's Service Center, Highway
331, Opp, Alabama, advised that on March 28, 1968, he was
notified by the Alabama Highway Pabrol that a 1967 Chevrolet
automoblile had been burned approximately 10 miles north on
331 and approximately 2 miles off on a dirt road near the .
Little Peller Place which i1s an Amaco 3ervice Station. He
advised that he towed in the automoblle to hls service center
and has 1t lecked in an impound lot.

He stated ‘that he found nothing which might indicate
who could have been responsible for abandoning the automobile
in that area, however, he stated he did note that the front
tires of the automoblle had been removed from it after it had
been burned and he stated that he estimated it to have been
in the wooded area approximately 3 days.

An examination of a 1967 Chevrolet at an impound:
lot at Jack's Service Center, Opp, Alabama, disclesed that
it was a 1967 Chevrolet Automobile formerly blue in ¢
as indlcated by portions of the front end of the automeblle,
It was observed that this automoblle had an automasic trans-
mission and the entire automoblle was burned and gutted with
theemxception of the front end. The interior, windows, mirrors,
trunk, tires, and rear section of the attomoblle were completely
burned and had rusted.
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There was ng -evidence of stripping of the
automobile with the expgeption that there were no front
tires on the auto-ebi&e

An examination of the llcense plate’ helder
disclosed no license plate and 1t was observed that the
interior was ‘badly burned as well as the exterior and it
was not feasible or practical that latent fingerprints be
obtalned from the automobile as it was rusted. It was
also impossible to open the left front door to ebtain -
the serial number for verification of serial number, however,
the awmer had 1dent1r1ed the automoblile by sight.

@n May 10, 1968, a physical survey was conducted
in the vieinity. where a. 1967 Chevrolet owned by JOE LASHLEY
had been abandéned anl”burned This survey of the surrounding
area falled te¢ @isclose anything of an evidentiary nature,

The rollowing two neighbors whlch are the only two
close individuals to the area where aforementioned automobile
was found abandoned were interviewed and neither of them would
furnish any information concerning the abandonment of the
automobile. ‘

C. R, GODIN, Route 3, Opp
W. H, BLOCKER, Route 3, Opp

JERRY JOHNSON, Assistant Chief, Officers FRED BURRICK
and JERRY BRANNON of the Opp, Alabama Police Department were
contacted at which time they advised that they had not developed
any suspects in the burning and abandonment of a 1967 Chevrolet
automobile which had been abandoned in a wooded area on a dirt
road approximately 10 or 12 miles north of Opp, Alabana.

On May 10, 1968, an attempt was made te contact

JOE LASHLEY, owner or the 1967 Chevrolet automobile, with
negative reaults.
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On May 13, 1968, JOE LASHLEY advised that he was
the owner of a 1967 Chevrolet Impala Super Speorts automobile
blue in coler. He advised that his automoblle was stolen
on a Monday night from his residence at Route 6, Andalusia,
Alabama. He advised that it was stolen sometime between

'~ 6:30 and 10:30 on that Monday night. He stated that he and
his wife left the attomobile at his reslidence, used their
other automoblle and went to a drive-in at Opp, Alabama.

He advised that when they returned the automoblle was
missing and he made inquiry with the nelighbors and he stated
that they could furnish no Informatlion cencerning this
automobile. He stated that he obtained a John DPoe Warrant
at the Sheriff's O0fflce the same night as the automobile was
stolen.

He stated that his automobile was recovered & Opp,
Alabama, in a burned condition and he stated he has no idea
who could have beén responsible for the automoblle being
stolen and burned, He stated that he was "a little behind
on his payments" however, he was noet in financial difficulty
at the time and he stated that he does not know who could
have been responsible for the burning and theft of his
automoblle, _ .

Photographs of JAMES EARL RAY were displayed to
LASHLEY at which time he advised that none of the photographs
were famillar to him and he positively stated that they were
not lidentical with the two white males who left the residence
next to his two days after his automoblle had been stolen.
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